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(355th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT

————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 4th November, 2025


*Question No. 1 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:14 PM) QID: 43518


Will the Minister In-charge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to refer to Senate Starred Question No. 30 replied on 11th March,

2025 and to state the details of investments made by Abandoned Properties Organization in Pakistan investments in bonds, NIT units and shares with date of such investments and its maturity?


 Minister In-charge of the Cabinet Division:


DETAIL OF INVESTMENTS APO AS ON 23-10-2025
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*Question No. 2 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:15 PM) QID: 43261


Will the Minister In-Charge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the Software Economic Zone Authority has been placed under the administrative control of the Cabinet Division instead of the Ministry of Information Technology and Telecommunications, if so, the reasons thereof?


 Minister In-charge of the Cabinet Division: It is informed that, presently, no Regulatory Authority titled “Software Economic Zones Authority” has been placed under the administrative control of the Cabinet Division. However, the Special Technology Zones Authority (STZA) is under administrative control of the Cabinet Division.


*Question No. 3 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 21/08/2025 at 12:15 PM) QID: 43145


Will the Minister In-charge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state:


(a) the Ministry responsible for the Pakistan Telecommunications (Re-organization) Act, 1996 under the Rules of Business,

1973; and

(b) whether Cabinet Division has the jurisdiction to propose amendments in legislation’s which are not specifically their responsibility under the Rules of Business,1973?


 Minister In-charge of the Cabinet Division:
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Annex-I
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Annex-II
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Annex-III
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*Question No. 4 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 11:45 AM) QID: 43109


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:


(a)    total number of retired officers of BS-19 to BS-22, appointed

on extension basis alongwith name, designation and salary wise breakup during last four years; and


(b) names wise details of officers who were granted another extension after completion of their four years term and reasons thereof?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:


*Question No. 5 Senator Faisal Saleem Rehman:

(Notice Received on 22/08/2025 at 12:10 PM) QID: 43260

Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the details of annual expenditures of Islamabad Club for the financial years 2023-24 and 2024-25?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:
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Annex-I


16


*Question No. 6 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 25/08/2025 at 10:12 AM) QID: 43118


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state name and address of the retired Government officers who are currently occupying Government accommodations in Islamabad alongwith the amount of rent outstanding against such occupants?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:
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*Question No. 7 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 25/08/2025 at 11:07 AM) QID: 43528


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Executive Board of the Federal Government Employees Housing Authority (FGEHA) constituted a committee to prepare a detailed report on way forward for Green Enclave-1 Housing Scheme in Islamabad, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether it is also a fact that the Executive Board of FGEHA also Constituted a team of Engineers of Pak PWD to conduct comprehensive surveys to assess on-site progress of the said project, if so, the details thereof indicating also the findings of their report; and


(c) the time by which development work on the said project will be resumed?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:
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*Question No. 8 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 26/08/2025 at 11:49 AM) QID: 43465


Will the Minister the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that some officials of Federal Government Housing Authority have been suspended due to their involvement in payment of compensation to unauthorized/ illegal affectees of Sector G-14/1, if so, the details thereof indicating also their names, designations and the current status of inquiry against them; and


(b) whether it is also a fact that many legal affectees of the said sector have not been paid compensation so far, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the time by which the same will be paid to them?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:
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*Question No. 9 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 26/08/2025 at 11:50 AM) QID: 43464


Will the Minister the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state whether it is a fact that commercial plots of Sector G-14/1 have been auctioned, if so, the details thereof indicating also the amount received from the same?


 Main Riaz Hussain Pirzada: Since, the sub-Sector G-14/1 is not developed. Therefore, no auction has been conducted in the said Sub-Sector so far.


*Question No. 10 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 27/08/2025 at 10:16 AM) QID: 43460


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the steps taken by the Government to control air pollution in the Islamabad Capital Territory during the last three years indicating also the level of air pollution in ICT during the said period?
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 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:


 as Annexure.
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*Question No. 11 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 28/08/2025 at 10:37 AM) QID: 43454


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) whether any specific mechanism has been devised to identify disabled, senior citizens and critically ill persons in Balochistan for provision of financial assistance under the Benazir Income Support program, if so, the details thereof;

and


(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to provide assistance to the said persons at their door step or through mobile units, if so, the details thereof?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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*Question No. 12 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 28/08/2025 at 10:39 AM) QID: 43444

Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) the details of departments working under the Ministry of Poverty Alleviation and Social Welfare in Balochistan at present indicating also their names scope, date of establishment, district-wise jurisdiction and the services provided by them, with number of local beneficiaries in each case; and


(b) the mechanism adopted by the Ministry to evaluate the performance of the said departments?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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(Annexures have been placed in library and on Table of the mover/concerned Member).


*Question No. 13 Senator Shahadat Awan:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 10:18 AM) QID: 43545


Will the Minister for Information Technology &

Telecommunications be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the growth rate of Pakistan’s IT exports has been declining recently, if so, the reasons thereof;

and
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(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to increase the growth of IT exports?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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*Question No. 14 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 10:25 AM) QID: 43443


Will the Minister for Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) the names and designations of the employees of the Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety Division and the departments working under its administrative control presently posted in Balochistan with district wise break up;


(b) whether the existing number of employees of the said Division and department is sufficient to cater for the needs of that Province, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to increase the number of employees of that Division and departments in Balochistan through new recruitment, if so, the details thereof indicating also the rules prescribed for preference to locals in recruitment?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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Annex-I
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Annex-II
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*Question No. 15 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 29/08/2025 at 12:19 PM) QID: 43553


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that internet services are not available in some areas of Lower & Upper Chitral specifically at night, if so, the reasons thereof; and


(b) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to improve the said services and make the same available round the clock in those areas, if so, the details thereof?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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*Question No. 16 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 1/09/2025 at 9:46 AM) QID: 43561


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the details of the actions taken under the Pakistan Cooling Action Plan, Forest Fire Mitigation program, National Adaptation Plan and Eco-system Based Adaptation during the last 3 years indicating also the achievement with program wise breakup?


51

 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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*Question No. 17 Senator Poonjo Bheel:

(Notice Received on 1/09/2025 at 2:15 PM) QID: 43568


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the details of funds and development schemes allocated to the minority Member of the National Assembly and Senate during the last five years indicating also present status of those schemes and utilization of funds with Member wise and year wise breakup?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division: No schemes and funds are allocated to any Member of National Assembly and the Senate therefore, no such data and detail is available with the Cabinet Division.


*Question No. 18 Senator Syed Ali Zafar:

(Notice Received on 2/09/2025 at 10:51 AM) QID: 43571


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the details of the Glacial Lake Outburst Flood II Project indicating its implementation and achievements during the last 3 years?


 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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*Question No. 19 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 8/09/2025 at 1:20 PM) QID: 43029


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination be pleased to state the details of the Margalla Hills Forest indicating its classification under the relevant rules?


 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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Annex-I
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*Question No. 20 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 8/09/2025 at 1:21 PM) QID: 43045


Will the Minister for Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the details of complaints received by PTA regarding hacking of WhatsApp numbers during the last two years?


 Minister for Incharge of the Cabinet Division:
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*Question No. 21 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 10/09/2025 at 9:52 AM) QID: 43613


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state:


(a) the criteria laid down for appointment against the post of Chairman FBR indicating also the prescribed educational qualification and experience for the same; and


(b) the educational qualifications of the incumbent Chairman, FBR and procedure adopted for his appointment / posting against the post?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:
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Annex-II
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Annex-III
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*Question No. 22 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 10/09/2025 at 12:05 PM) QID: 42736


Will the Minister for poverty Alleviation and Social Safety be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that a few firms have submitted fake survey reports to BISP for a number of districts in Southern Punjab since 2015, if so, the details of such firms indicating their names, amount paid to them and action taken for recovery of such amount; and


(b) whether any criminal cases were registered against those firms, if not, the reasons thereof?


 Syed Imran Ahmad Shah:
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*Question No. 23 Senator Muhammad Talha Mahmood:

(Notice Received on 11/09/2025 at 10:02 AM) QID: 43622


Will the Minister for Climate Change and Environmental Coordination pleased to state:


(a) the salient reasons for climate change in Pakistan;


(b) the details of effects of climate change in Pakistan indicating also the names of areas in Pakistan badly affected by the said change; and


(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to cope with the situation arising out of that change?


 Mr. Musadik Masood Malik:
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*Question No. 24 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 11/09/2025 at 3:47 PM) QID: 43627


Will the Minister for Housing & Works be pleased to state:


(a) the details of annual budget allocated for lodges in the country under the administrative control of the Ministry of Housing and Works during the last three years with lodge wise brekup;
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(b) whether it is a fact that those lodges have been poorly maintained during the said period, if so, the reasons thereof indicating also the current maintenance status of each of the same; and


(c) the steps taken or to be taken by the Government to improve the overall maintenance of these lodges?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada:
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Annexure-A


(Expenditure for last Five Years on Federal Lodges)
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*Question No. 25 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 17/09/2025 at 3:04 PM) QID: 43650


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to refer to Senate Starred Question No. 106 replied on 12th September, 2024 and to state:


(a) the details of 465 SIMs numbers reportedly used of Kacha dactoctes blocked by PTA indicating also the names of the owner with CNIC numbers; and


(b) whether the Whatsapp account associated with those blocked SIM numbers have also been blocked, if so, its details and if not, the reasons thereof?


 Ms. Shaza Fatima Khawaja:
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*Question No. 26 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 17/09/2025 at 3:04 PM) QID: 43651


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to provide the details of the Special Assistants to the PM indicating their names, CNIC numbers, and assets declared?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:


*Question No. 28 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 18/09/2025 at 12:00 PM) QID: 43661


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the details of cuts in expenditure made by OGRA under the heads of fuel consumption and purchase of newspapers and magazines as part of Government’s drive of austerity during the last two years?
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 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:


*Question No. 29 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 6/10/2025 at 3:37 PM) QID: 43720


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state the names, place of domicile, mode of employment, process of appointment and tenure of the Heads of the SOEs, Regulatory bodies/Authorities, attached departments and subordinate offices working under the administrative control of the Establishment Division indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe benefits admissible to them?


 Mr. Ahad Khan Cheema:
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*Question No. 30 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 6/10/2025 at 3:52 PM) QID: 43719


Will the Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division be pleased to state the names, place of domicile, mode of employment, process of appointment and tenure of the Head of the SOEs, Regulatory bodies/Authorities, attached departments and sub-ordinate offices working under the administrative control of the Cabinet Division indicating also the salary, allowances and other fringe befits admissible to them?


 Minister Incharge of the Cabinet Division:


(Annexures have been placed in library and on Table of the mover/concerned Member).


        ISLAMABAD,                  SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 3rd November, 2025            Secretary.
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(355th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY”


For Tuesday, the 4th November, 2025


Question No. 1 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 12/09/2025 at 4:11 PM) QID: 43638


Will the Minister for Housing and Works be pleased to state the names, designations, date of birth, date of allotment and status of affidavit of the allottees of ‘F’ type and Category-II accommodations in Islamabad with sector wise break up?


 Mian Riaz Hussain Pirzada: The detail of name, designation, date of Birth, date of allotment and status of affidavit of the allottees of "F" type and Category-II accommodations in Islamabad with sector wise break up is placed at Annex-A and Annex-B.
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       ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 3rd November, 2025 Secretary.
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